P.149-150



Executive Department

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 2

Creation of a Displaced Persons Committee

By Order of the Governor of the State of Delaware and in accordance with the authority vested in Him by the Constitution and Laws of this State:

- 1. There is hereby established a Displaced Persons Committee, to be composed of a Chairman, a Vice-Chairman, an Executive Secretary and an unlimited number of general committeemen and committeewomen as is required to efficiently carry out the duties of the Committee, and who are appointed by the Governor.
- 2. Such Committee shall serve as a clearing and coordinating agency for other groups; private, civil or Church, and individuals who are sponsoring or will in the future sponsor Displaced Persons coming into Delaware. The Committee will assist, wherever desired and possible, both sponsors and new comers in meeting problems of resettlement in the State and in putting into effect a program of orientation and assimilation within the communities of the State. The Committee will not sponsor Displaced Persons. Neither will it take over the projects of any Agency or individual interested in Displaced Persons. It will stand ready to help in every way possible toward assimilation of Displaced Persons into the life of the community, and assist in adjustment of problems that may arise. The Committee will have an advisory relationship to all Agencies sponsoring Displaced Persons families. It will help to publicize the need for an increasing number of jobs and sponsors in order that the full number of Displaced Persons authorized by the present law may be brought into the country before July 1st, 1950, when the law expires.
 - 3. Such Committee shall meet upon call of the Chairman.
 - 4. The expiration date of the Committee will be June 30, 1951.
 - 5. This Order shall take effect on February 24, 1950.

APPROVED this 24th day of February, 1950

By the Governor:

ATTEST:

Secretary of State

